## **RESOLUTION NO. R16-87**

## A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS FOR SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 116 WITHIN THE CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017.

WHEREAS, the Laurel City Council, pursuant to Chapter 12.36 of the Laurel Municipal Code and § 7-12-4102 MCA, previously established Special Improvement District No. 116 for the purposes listed in the City Council's previously adopted Resolution of Intention, Resolution No. R13-28 and Resolution of Creation, Resolution No. R13-40; and

WHEREAS, the Laurel City Council must levy and assess a payment schedule for the purposes of paying for the improvements constructed in Special Improvement District No. 116.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana:

- Section 1. That for the purpose of paying for the improvements constructed in Special Improvement District No. 116 of the City of Laurel, Montana, the City hereby levies and assesses \$7,119.39 on the attached described property in the City of Laurel, Montana, owned by the persons respectfully indicated in installments as shown, payable in the year indicated (Exhibit A).
- Section 2. That the said installment payable in the year 2016 shall be placed on the tax roll for the said year and collected in the same manner as other taxes.
- Section 3. That the said installment shall become delinquent at five o'clock, p.m., on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of November 2016 and at five o-clock, p.m., on the 31<sup>st</sup> day of May 2017, when such payments are due and payable.
  - <u>Section 4.</u> That when the assessments become delinquent, the property is sold for taxes.
- Section 5. The revenue collected under this resolution shall be paid into the SID No. 116 Bond Sinking Fund of the City of Laurel, Montana.
- Section 6. The Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed upon final passage and approval of this resolution to certify a copy of the same to the County Treasurer of Yellowstone County, Montana.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on September 6, 2016, by Council Member Mountsier.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 6<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

APPROVED by the Mayor this  $6^{th}$  day of September, 2016.

CITY OF LAUREL

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Sam S. Painter, Civil City Attorney

CITY OF LAUREL
Assessment Detail 2016

Page: 39 of 100
Report II: T105A

SID 116 Cottonwood Ave Sidewalks

Tax ID	Name	Area	Frontage	Taxable	Rate Code	Status	Amount	Pay?
B008160	SEPT, DARRELL		71.00			BILLED	414.32	2
В008170	) MASSIC, ROBERT D & ANNA J		71.00			BILLED	414.32	2
В008180	FRODSHAM, JOHN P & LINDA J		56.00			BILLED	326.79	2
В008190	) HELTERBRAN, RICHARD P &		120.00			BILLED	700.26	2
в008340	MONTGOMERY, LEE A		68.00			BILLED	396.83	2
в008350	) KLOSE, RICHARD A &		71.00			BILLED	414.32	2
в008360	) L & L INVESTMENTS INC		69.00			BILLED	402.65	2
в008380	) HOLYCROSS, DAVID A &		100.00			BILLED	583.55	2
в008860	COLLINS, L D		49.00			BILLED	285.95	2
в008870	) ANDERSEN, KERMIT E &		21.00			BILLED	122.55	2
В008890	) HAUN, DONALD L & CINDY R		69.00			BILLED	402.65	2
В008900	) NESS, JASON E & CHRISTINA L		107.00			BILLED	624.41	2
в008910	) HAGEMEISTER, CARL & DIANE		121.00			BILLED	706.11	2
B008920	) WUERTZ, ROMAN T & LILA L		63.00			BILLED	367.65	2
B008930	BATT PROPERTIES LLC		164.00			BILLED	957.03	2
	Total for Assessment		1220.00				7,119.39	